

C.A. No. 18-2010
C.A. No. 400-2010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

LISA JACKSON,
ADMINISTRATOR,
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION,

Intervenor-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

Brief for LISA JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

I. JURISDICTION IS APPROPRIATE IN THE DISTRICT COURT UNDER THE CITIZEN SUIT PROVISION OF RCRA BECAUSE CARE APPROPRIATELY FILED ITS PETITION UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 6974.....10

 A. Approval of New Union’s hazardous waste program was an EPA rulemaking and not an order, thus the petition under 42 U.S.C. § 6974 was appropriate.....10

 B. RCRA’s judicial review provision specifically grants direct appellate court jurisdiction and is irrelevant to the district court’s analysis of CARE’s petition under 42 U.S.C § 6974, but even if relevant CARE’s petition would not be time barred.....13

II. JURISDICTION IS NOT APPROPRIATE UNDER CARE’S 28 U.S.C. § 1331 FEDERAL QUESTION CLAIM BECAUSE ONLY RCRA, AND NOT THE APA, GOVERN CARE’S RIGHT TO PETITION EPA.....15

III. EPA’S DECISION NOT TO ACT ON CARE’S PETITION IS NOT A CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION OF ANY KIND AND IS THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW BECAUSE ANY SUBSTANTIVE RESPONSE TO CARE’S PETITION WAS DISCRETIONARY.....17

 A. The construction submission doctrine only applies to an agency’s mandatory, non-discretionary duties.....17

B.	EPA did not have a mandatory duty to respond to CARE’s petition because in RCRA context, “shall” does not indicate a mandatory action.....	19
C.	EPA’s action is not a constructive action of any kind because EPA has not yet been afforded a “reasonable” amount of time to respond to CARE’s petition, and an agency interpretation of a statute it administers is given deference.....	20
IV.	IF JUDICIAL REVIEW IS AVAILABLE, THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE DISTRICT COURT BECAUSE EPA’S “CONSTRUCTIVE” ACTION IS NOT ONE THAT CONFERS JUDICIAL REVIEW TO THE COURT OF APPEALS UNDER RCRA.....	22
A.	RCRA does not confer jurisdiction to the Court of Appeals for the agency’s decision not to withdraw authorization from a state hazardous waste program...	22
B.	Appellate review is inappropriate at this time because if EPA has made a constructive action, it must be ordered by the district court to complete the actions required by 42 U.S.C. § 6974(a).....	23
V.	EPA NEED NOT WITHDRAW ITS APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S PROGRAM BECAUSE ITS RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE CONTINUE TO MEET RCRA APPROVAL CRITERIA.....	25
A.	New Union’s resources and performance are sufficient for EPA’s continued approval of New Union’s program.....	25
B.	Even if New Union’s resources and performance were not sufficient, EPA has discretion to take action other than withdrawing approval.....	27
VI.	EPA NEED NOT WITHDRAW ITS APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S ENTIRE PROGRAM BECAUSE ERAA PRESENTLY FAILS TO REGULATE HAZARDOUS WASTE.....	30
VII.	NEW UNION’S 2000 ERAA IS CONSISTENT WITH RCRA REQUIREMENTS AND IS IN HARMONY WITH THE COMMERCE CLAUSE TO THE UNITED STATES’ CONSTITUTION.....	32
A.	The ERAA Amendments are consistent with RCRA requirements.....	32
B.	The New Union ERAA does not violate the Commerce Clause.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	APPENDIX.....	Consolidated Appendix 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21, 23
<i>City of Philadelphlia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	34
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	15, 22
<i>Guitierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	12
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	9
UNITED STATES APPELLATE COURT CASES	
<i>American Airlines Inc., v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>American Forest and Paper Ass’n. v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>British Caledonian Airways, Ltd. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 584 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Capitol Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 292 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	11
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England v. Sec’y of the Interior</i> , 864 F.2d 954 (1st Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>De Vries v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.</i> , 449 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15

<i>Evergreen Waste Sys., Inc. v. Metro. Serv. Dist.</i> , 820 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1987)	34, 35
<i>Hayes v. Whitman</i> , 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001)	18, 22
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Reilly</i> , 938 F.2d 1390 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	27, 28
<i>San Francisco BayKeeper v. Whitman</i> , 287 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Scott v. City of Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984)	17, 18
<i>St. Tammany Parish v. FEMA</i> , 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>State of Washington Dept. of Ecology v. EPA</i> , 752 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Tex. Disposal Sys. Landfill Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , No. 09-50274, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 9401, at *3 (5th Cir. May 7, 2010).....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , No. 00-30145, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 27064, at *15 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2001)	29, 32
